

No. 18-2576

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

**REX A. HOPPER,**

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Illinois, No. 17-CR-40034-JPG  
The Honorable J. Phil Gilbert, District Judge

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEE UNITED STATES**

---

STEVEN D. WEINHOEFT  
*United States Attorney*

GEORGE NORWOOD  
*Assistant United States Attorney*  
*Office of the United States Attorney*  
402 West Main St., Suite 2A  
Benton, Illinois 62812  
(618) 439-3808

---

---

No. 18-2576

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

**REX A. HOPPER,**

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Illinois, No. 17-CR-40034-JPG  
The Honorable J. Phil Gilbert, District Judge

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEE UNITED STATES**

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Jurisdictional Statement .....	1
Statement of the Issues .....	2
Statement of the Case .....	4
Summary of Arguments.....	19
Arguments	
<b>I.</b> The District Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion When it Followed Seventh Circuit Authority in Finding that the Government did not Need to Disclose Proffer Letters for Witnesses that were Testifying Pursuant to Cooperating Plea Agreements, Where the Government had Already Provided the Cooperating Plea Agreements.....	21
A. Standard of Review.....	21
B. Argument.....	22
<b>II.</b> There was more than Sufficient Evidence to Prove That the Appellant was a Member of the Conspiracy.....	32
A. Standard of Review.....	32
B. Argument.....	33
<b>III.</b> Appellant Knowingly and Intelligently Waived Any Appellate Challenge to His Relevant Conduct When Defendant on Multiple Occasions Represented to the District Court that His Base Offense Level, Which is Calculated Solely on Relevant Conduct, was Correct.....	44
A. Standard of Review.....	44

B. Argument.....	44
<b>IV.</b> The District Court Did Not Double Count Drug Quantities in this Case; Rather, the District Court Actually Grossly Undercounted the Amount of Relevant Conduct in this Case.....	48
A. Standard of Review.....	48
B. Argument.....	48
<b>V.</b> The District Court Correctly Applied a Two Level Enhancement for Maintaining a Premises for the Purpose of Distributing a Controlled Substance Where the Appellant, Among Other Things, Repeatedly Distributed Drugs From his Residence, Weighed Drugs at the Residence, Stored Drugs at the Residence, and Collected Payments for Drugs at the Residence.....	51
A. Standard of Review.....	51
B. Argument.....	51
Conclusion.....	59
Certificate of Compliance.....	60
Certificate of Service.....	61

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<u>Giglio v. United States</u> , 405 U.S. 150, 92 S.Ct. 763, 31 L.Ed.2d 104 (1972).....	23
<u>Tobel v. City of Hammond</u> , 94 F.3d 360 (7th Cir.1996).....	22
<u>United States v. Acasio Sanchez</u> , 810 F.3d 494 (7th Cir. 2016).....	52
<u>United States v. Armour</u> , 804 F.3d 859 (7th Cir. 2015).....	47
<u>United States v. Baines</u> , 777 F.3d 959 (7th Cir. 2015).....	30, 48
<u>United States v. Baker</u> , 453 F.3d 419 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006).....	21, 24
<u>United States v. Briscoe</u> , 896 F.2d 1476 (7th Cir. 1990).....	33
<u>United States v. Brodie</u> , 507 F.3d 527 (7th Cir. 2007).....	44, 45, 47
<u>United States v. Contreras</u> , 874 F.3d 280 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2017).....	52, 53, 58
<u>United States v. Davis</u> , 393 F.3d 540, 546 (5th Cir. 2004).....	24
<u>United States v. Dillard</u> , 884 F.3d 758, 769 (7th Cir. 2018).....	36
<u>United States v. Evans</u> , 826 F.3d 934 (7th Cir. 2016).....	52
<u>United States v. Flores-Olague</u> , 717 F.3d 526 (7th Cir. 2013).....	53
<u>United States v. George</u> , 900 F.3d 405 (7th Cir. 2018).....	34
<u>United States v. Hankton</u> , 432 F.3d 779 (7th Cir. 2005).....	49
<u>United States v. Harper</u> , 766 F.3d 741 (7th Cir. 2014).....	58
<u>United States v. Harris</u> , 567 F.3d 846 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009).....	36, 42
<u>United States v. Haywood</u> , 324 F.3d 514 (7th Cir. 2003).....	36

<u>United States v. Jaimes-Jaimes</u> , 406 F.3d 845 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005).....	44, 45
<u>United States v. Johnson</u> , 592 F.3d 749 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010).....	34
<u>United States v. Lomax</u> , 816 F.3d 468 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2016).....	36
<u>United States v. Long</u> , 748 F.3d 322 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2014).....	33
<u>United States v. Longstreet</u> , 567 F.3d 911 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009).....	34, 49
<u>United States v. Martin</u> , 618 F.3d 705 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010), <u>as amended</u> (Sept. 1, 2010).....	35
<u>United States v. McAllister</u> , 29 F.3d 1180 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir.1994).....	35
<u>United States v. Miller</u> , 405 F.3d 551 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005).....	34
<u>United States v. Morales</u> , 655 F.3d 608 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011).....	37
<u>United States v. Morris</u> , 498 F.3d 634 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007).....	23
<u>United States v. Navarrete</u> , 125 F.3d 559 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997).....	34
<u>United States v. Neal</u> , 907 F.3d 511 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2018).....	33, 34, 35
<u>United States v. Nitch</u> , 477 F.3d 933 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007).....	32
<u>United States v. O'Hara</u> , 301 F.3d 563 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002).....	21
<u>United States v. Olano</u> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	44
<u>United States v. Plescia</u> , 48 F.3d 1452 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995).....	22
<u>United States v. Rivera-Donate</u> , 682 F.3d 120 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 2012).....	37
<u>United States v. Quesada</u> , 607 F.3d 1128 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010).....	24
<u>United States v. Quiroz</u> , 874 F.3d 562 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2017).....	31
<u>United States v. Sanchez</u> , 810 F.3d 494 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2016).....	53
<u>United States v. Santisteban</u> , 501 F.3d 873 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007).....	23

<u>United States v. Schuster</u> , 706 F.3d 800 (7th Cir. 2013).....	23
<u>United States v. Span</u> , 170 F.3d 798 (7th Cir. 1999).....	49
<u>United States v. Stadfeld</u> , 689 F.3d 705 (7th Cir. 2012).....	48, 49
<u>United States v. Sutton</u> , 406 F.3d 472 (7th Cir. 2005).....	49
<u>United States v. Thomas</u> , 845 F.3d 824 (7th Cir. 2017).....	51
<u>United States v. Thornton</u> , 197 F.3d 241 (7th Cir. 1999).....	23, 24
<u>United States v. Townsend</u> , 924 F.2d 1385 (7th Cir. 1991).....	32, 34, 35
<u>United States v. Villasenor</u> , 664 F.3d 673 (7th Cir. 2011).....	35
<u>United States v. Weidenburner</u> , 550 F. App'x 298 (7th Cir. 2013).....	22, 23, 24, 31
<u>United States v. Williams</u> , 272 F.3d 845 (7th Cir. 2001).....	32, 34, 35
<u>United States v. Wilson</u> , 134 F.3d 855 (7th Cir. 1998).....	35
<u>United States v. Winfield</u> , 846 F.3d 241 (7th Cir. 2017).....	53, 58
<u>United States v. Womack</u> , 496 F.3d 791, 794 (7th Cir. 2007), as amended on denial of reh'g and reh'g en banc (Oct. 5, 2007).....	32, 33

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. §3231.....	1
18 U.S.C. §3500.....	23
18 U.S.C. §3742.....	2
21 U.S.C. §841.....	1, 4

21 U.S.C. §846.....	1, 4
28 U.S.C. §41.....	2
28 U.S.C. §1291.....	2

**Other**

Rule 4(b) of Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure.....	2
Rule 16 of the Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure.....	30
Rule 52(b) of the Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure.....	44
United States Sentencing Guideline §1B1.3.....	48
United States Sentencing Guideline §2D1.1.....	<i>passim</i>
